
FEARLESS WITH FOOD 
ALLERGIES AND CELIAC 

DISEASE

Some practical information and 
recommendations to help safely 

provide for celiac and allergic 
students



Restricted Diets

According to NIH,                                               
1 out of 3 people modify their diets because they, 

or a loved one, have a food intolerance

~12 million people have food allergies

~3 million have Celiac Disease

~1-1.5 million have Autism Spectrum Disorders

100+ million people



food allergies are a growing 
public health and safety concern

• reasons for increase are poorly understood, but prevalence of 
food allergies and anaphylaxis appears to be on the rise

• more than 12 million Americans have food allergies; that’s 
one in 25, or 4% of the population

– 3.3 million are allergic to peanuts or tree nuts

• incidence of food allergies is highest in young children —
one in 17 among those under age of 3

• about 3 million children in U.S. have food allergies

• peanut allergy doubled in children over 5 year period (1997-
2002)

• 8 foods account for 90% of all food allergic reactions
– milk, eggs, peanuts, tree nuts, wheat, soy, fish and shellfish (“the 

big 8”)
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What is Food Allergy?

• A food allergy is an abnormal response 
by the immune system to a food 
protein

• The food is mistakenly identified as an 
enemy and when it is ingested the 
immune system attacks by releasing 
histamines and other chemicals that 
cause allergic symptoms



Food Intolerances

• Estimated to affect 82 million Americans

• Digestive system lacks ability to digest or process 
food properly

• Any food can be suspect but common triggers are:
– Lactose
– PKU (amino acid phenylalanine)
– Yellow dye #5 (tartrazine)
– Leaky gut syndrome (gluten & casein)
– Corn
– Sulfites
– MSG



Anaphylaxis

• A serious allergic reaction that is rapid in 
onset and may cause death

• Each year, anaphylaxis to food causes: 
More than 30,000 Emergency Room visits 
150-200 deaths

• Other causes include insect sting, latex, and 
medications



Common Allergens

Eight foods cause 90% of the allergic 
reactions in the United States:

Milk Peanuts
Eggs Tree Nuts
Wheat Fish
Soy Shellfish



Celiac Disease (CD)
• Inability to digest gluten- -the protein 

found in wheat barley and rye. Therefore, 
these grains must be completely eliminated 
from the diet.

• Inherited, autoimmune disorder, age 
variable

• Serious disease with potentially devastating 
consequences when undiagnosed or 
untreated

• Multi-system effects with myriad of signs, 
symptoms and characteristics:

Gastrointestinal Endocrine
Dermatologic Neurological
Psychological Reproductive
Hematological Orthopedic
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other medical concerns 
necessitate special diets too

autism
• many autistic children benefit from a gluten-free/casein-free 

(GFCF) diet

• one in 150 children in the United States has an autism spectrum 
disorder, which is higher than previously thought
– autism impacts 1-1.5 million Americans and their families

• fastest growing developmental disability , with 10-17% annual 
growth

other medical
• though not scientifically proven, patients with other health 

conditions may benefit from special diets
– ADHD, fibromyalgia, rheumatoid arthritis, multiple sclerosis, type 1 

diabetes, osteoporosis, down’s syndrome
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Food Allergy and the Law

• Students with life-threatening food 
allergies are disabled / handicapped 
– Schools must ensure equal 

enjoyment/participation at school

• Least restrictive environment
– Children with food allergy should not be 

excluded from eating in the cafeteria or 
having lunch with peers



USDA Food & Nutrition Service
Guidance For Accommodating Children With Special 

Dietary Needs In The School Nutrition Programs

• School food service staff must make food 
substitutions or modifications for students with 
disabilities.

• When in the licensed physician's assessment, food 
allergies may result in severe, life-threatening 
(anaphylactic) reactions, the child's condition would 
meet the definition of "disability," and the 
substitutions prescribed by the licensed physician 
must be made.



School Food Service

• Identify the student 
• Know what to avoid and substitute
• Read Labels
• Prepare the kitchen
• Develop cleaning procedures
• Color Code utensils or labels based on 

allergy



Know What to Avoid and 
Substitute

Required medical statement signed by a 
licensed physician must identify:

wThe food or foods to be omitted from 
the student’s diet

wThe food or choice of foods to be 
substituted



Read Every Label Every Time

• Formulations can change 
without warning

• Ingredients sometimes differ 
between different sizes of the 
same product (Food Service 
vs. supermarket)

• Don’t rely on “safe lists”



Prepare the Kitchen

• Designate an area in the kitchen where 
allergen-free meals can be prepared

• Keep this a “safe zone” that is free of 
allergens that must be avoided

• Establish procedures for food storage, 
preparation, and serving to prevent 
cross contact with allergens



Cross Contact

• Occurs when the proteins from 2 or more foods 
mix during food preparation, cooking, or serving

• Potential sources of cross contact:
– Food handling and preparation
– Shared equipment or utensils
– Cutting boards, counters, griddle
– Splatter or steam from cooking foods
– Reused oil in fryers
– Salad bars, buffets, serving stations



Develop Cleaning Procedures

• Wash hands, cooking utensils, food 
preparation surfaces, and serving areas 
to avoid reactions from trace amounts of 
proteins left behind.

• Carefully clean student tables.



Research Findings – Cleaning 
Tables and Surfaces

� Spray cleaners and commercial wipes 
were most effective at removing peanut 
protein from tables and other surfaces
– 409 Cleaner 
– Target brand cleaner with bleach
– Lysol wipes

� Dish soap does NOT effectively clean 
tables
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Research Findings – Casual 
Contact

• Smelling peanut butter will not cause 
anaphylaxis 

• A dab of peanut butter left on a child’s skin 
for 1 minute caused localized hives only

• Findings conclude casual contact should not 
be a life-threatening risk. However, peanut 
allergy should be taken seriously

– Simonte, JACI 2003



If a Reaction Occurs

Activate the Food Allergy Action Plan
Immediately!

Recognize the symptoms

React quickly

Review what caused the reaction and how 
well the emergency plan worked



Free Resources from FAAN
www.foodallergy.org

• Information Sheets – “How to Read a 
Label,” others

• Food Allergy Action Plan – English/other 
languages

• School Guidelines for Managing Students 
With Food Allergies

• Managing Students with Food Allergies 
During a Shelter-In-Place Emergency

• Posters
• References and Position Papers
• Archive of school-related articles



For More Information

(800) 929-4040
www.foodallergy.org

E-mail: 
faan@foodallergy.org







Enjoy Life
• tastes delicious!

• allergy-friendly:  free of the 8 most common 
allergens
– NO wheat, dairy, peanuts, tree nuts, egg, 

soy, fish or shellfish
– also made without casein, potato, sesame 

and sulfites
– certified gluten-free by the GFCO

• made in a dedicated nut- and gluten-free
bakery

• no artificial ingredients , GMOs, additives

• no trans fats and superior nutrition

• certified Kosher/pareve and vegan (over 80% 
of products)



the Enjoy Life advantage

• new and improved! Crispier/crunchier texture with smaller “granola”
clusters.  More like “real” granola!

• now in a resealable bag
• only allergy-friendly AND gluten-free granola
• vitamin fortified and high in fiber
• 23g whole grains per serving



compare & contrast: Enjoy 
Life

Xmay 
contain

may 
contain

XXXTropical Source
(chocolate chips)

may 
contain

may 
contain

may 
contai

n

XXBakery on Main
(granola)

may 
contain

may 
contain

Xmay 
contain

XMi-del (cookies)

may 
contain

may 
contain

may 
contain

XXPamela’s
(cookies)

may 
contai

n

may 
contain

may 
contain

XXXGlutino
(breakfast bars)

X*XXXXXXXXXEnjoy Life       
(cookies, snack 
bars, granola, 
choc chips, 
bagels, trail 
mixes)

vega
n

kosh
er

dedicated     
gf nf 

bakery  

soy 
free

egg 
free

tree 
nut 
free

pean
ut 

free

dairy 
free

wheat 
free

glute
n free
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compare & contrast: Perky’s

XXXXXXPerky’s O’s
(Original, Apple 
Cinnamon, 
Frosted)

XXXBarbara’s
(Brown Rice 
Crisps)

vitamin 
fortifie

d

XXXHeartland’s 
Finest
(CerO’s)

contains 
honey*

XXGlutino
(O’s cereal)

contain 
honey*

XXXXPerky’s Nutty
(Nutty Rice, Nutty 
Flax)

vegantree 
nut 
free

pean
ut 

free

wheat 
free

glute
n free
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Other Favorites

Dairy Free Cheese: 
Vegan Gourment (GF 
too!)

Bread: Food For Life 
Gluten Free Brown 
Rice Breadd

Pizzas at Whole 
Foods: Bella Monica,
Whole Foods Bake 
house

Sungold Sunbutter



thank you!


